CL31 Series
Commercial Regulator
Advanced Metering
and Regulation
Technology at Work
IMAC Systems, Inc.
90 Main Street, PO Box 1605
Tullytown, PA 19007

SAFETY NOTES:
A. The maximum inlet pressure for this regulator is dependent
upon the size of the orifice and model designation.
B. When these models are used on liquid petroleum gases, they
should be restricted to second-stage pressure reduction in
the gaseous phase.
SAFETY WARNING:
This product, as of the date of manufacture, is designed and
tested to conform to all governmental or industry safety
standards then existing as may apply to the manufacturer. The
purchaser and user of this product are warned that compliance
with the manufacturer's instructions and procedures is required
in order to avoid the hazards of leaking gas resulting from
improper installation, start-up or use of this product, and
further, that all area fire control, building codes or other safety
regulations established under public laws which regulato or
concern the application, installation, operation or general use of
this product should be complied with. In order to insure the safe
and proper operation of this product, the manufacturer
recommends that this product be installed by a qualified
installer.
Ordering Information
Specify:
1. Inlet and Outlet Connection Size and Type
2. Model Number
3. Outlet pressure desired
4. Inlet pressure range
5. Type of gas and maximum capacity required
6. Assembly position number (see chart below)
7. Other Options:
-Seal wire to indicate unapproved tampering
-1/8" pipe plug tap on upstream side of valve body
-Pilot supply line filter
-Stainless steel supply line fittings
-Teflon Valve body gasket
Warranty
Actaris U.S. Gas, 970 Highway 127 North, Owenton, Kentucky
40359-9802, warrants this gas product against defects in
materials and workmanship for the earlier of one (1) year from
the date the product is shipped by Actaris or a period of one
year from the date the product is installed by Actaris at the
original purchaser’s site. During such one-year period, provided
that the original purchaser continues to own the product,
Actaris will, at its sole option, repair any defects, replace the
product or repay the purchase price.
This warranty will be void if the purchaser fails to observe the
procedures for installation, operation or service of the product
as set forth in the Operating Manual and Specifications for the
product or if the defect is caused by tampering, physical abuse
or misuse of the product.
Actaris specifically disclaims all implied warranties including
those of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose.
Under no circumstances will Actaris be liable for incidental or
consequential damages of any kind whatsoever. The liability
for any claim of any kind, including negligence and breach of
warranty for the sale and use of any product covered by or
furnished, shall in no case exceed the price allocable to the
product or part thereof which gives rise to the claim.
CL31 Assembly Positions
Bulletin No. L1G-3/02
© Copyright 2002, Actaris Metering Systems
IMAC Systems, Inc.
90 Main Street, PO Box 1605
Tullytown, PA 19007
Tel.  1-800-955-4GAS